

No. 14-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JUAN MANZANO,

Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Indiana**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CYNTHIA M. CARTER
212 W. 10th St.
Suite D-320
Indianapolis, IN 46202

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

I. By requiring a defendant to make the additional showing that had he gone to trial he would have been acquitted, the Indiana Supreme Court is persisting in employing an idiosyncratic standard of prejudice contrary to the repeated decisions of this Court, of all twelve federal Courts of Appeals, and of the highest courts of nearly every state. 9

 A. This Court’s decisions make clear that in order to show prejudice, the defendant must show a reasonable probability that but for counsel’s errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial..... 9

 B. The Indiana Supreme Court persists in requiring defendants to show that had they gone to trial they would have been acquitted. 17

C. The Indiana Supreme Court’s idiosyncratic prejudice standard has been repeatedly criticized by other lower courts. 21

D. This issue arises frequently in Indiana, but the Indiana Supreme Court has repeatedly declined to reconsider its unique prejudice standard. 25

II. This is an appropriate case in which to correct the Indiana Supreme Court’s persistent error, because while petitioner cannot show that he would have been acquitted at trial, he *can* show that he would have gone to trial if he had been competently represented. 27

CONCLUSION 29

APPENDICES

A. *Manzano v. State*, 12 N.E.3d 321 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) 1a

B. Indiana Supreme Court order denying review (Oct. 3, 2014) 18a

C. Indiana Circuit Court Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment (Oct. 3, 2013) 20a

D. *Manzano v. State* (Ind. Ct. App. 1998) (unpublished decision on direct appeal) 36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldus v. State</i> , 748 A.2d 463 (Me. 2000)	14
<i>Avery v. State</i> , 129 P.3d 664 (Nev. 2006)	14
<i>Bahtiraj v. State</i> , 840 N.W.2d 605 (N.D. 2013).....	14
<i>Benvenuto v. State</i> , 165 P.3d 1195 (Utah 2007).....	15
<i>Braun v. State</i> , 909 P.2d 783 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1144 (1996)	14
<i>Burrough v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 368 (Miss. 2009)	14, 25
<i>Calvert v. State</i> , 342 S.W.3d 477 (Tenn. 2011)	15
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 480 (Minn. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 938 (2013)	14
<i>Chhabra v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Eliza</i> , 284 S.W.3d 118 (Ky. 2009)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Hickman</i> , 799 A.2d 136 (Pa. Super. 2002)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 5 N.E.3d 519 (Mass. 2014)	14
<i>Copas v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 662 A.2d 718 (Conn. 1995)	24
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 2014 WL 4177257 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Crawford v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 982 A.2d 620 (Conn. 2009)	13, 25

<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Denisyuk v. State</i> , 30 A.3d 914 (Md. 2011).....	14
<i>Ex parte Coleman</i> , 71 So. 3d 627 (Ala. 2010).....	13
<i>Ex parte Imoudu</i> , 284 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2009)	15
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5968810 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 144 P.3d 1233 (Wyo. 2006).....	15
<i>Garrett v. State</i> , 663 S.E.2d 153 (Ga. 2008)	13
<i>Gingras v. Weber</i> , 543 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	20, 22
<i>Gonder v. State</i> , 382 S.W.3d 674 (Ark. 2011).....	13
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Grosvenor v. State</i> , 849 A.2d 33 (Del. 2004).....	13
<i>Grosvenor v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1000 (2004).....	13, 22
<i>Helton v. State</i> , 907 N.E.2d 1020 (Ind. 2009).....	21
<i>Hibbler v. Benedetti</i> , 693 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1262 (2013).....	12
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	passim
<i>Hilliard v. United States</i> , 879 A.2d 669 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005)	13

<i>Honaker v. State</i> , 2014 WL 2202760 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 594 A.2d 889 (Vt. 1991)	15
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001).....	13, 16
<i>Ivester v. State</i> , 2013 WL 4727536 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 941 A.2d 248 (Conn. 2008)	25
<i>Jorman v. State</i> , 2013 WL 4010999 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	8, 10
<i>Lewis v. Warden</i> , 645 S.E.2d 492 (Va. 2007).....	15
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Long v. State</i> , 2013 WL 3376946 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 987 N.E.2d 1173 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	26
<i>McKeeth v. State</i> , 103 P.3d 460 (Idaho 2004).....	13, 22, 23
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 262 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1140 (2002) ..	12, 15, 16
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	8, 10
<i>Moen v. Peterson</i> , 824 P.2d 404 (Or. 1991).....	14
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 752 P.2d 1017 (Alaska Ct. App. 1988)	13
<i>Mowdy v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 738 (Miss. 1994)	25

<i>Neufville v. State</i> , 13 A.3d 607 (R.I. 2011)	13
<i>O’Neal v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5676280 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Owens v. Russell</i> , 726 N.W.2d 610 (S.D. 2007)	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	12
<i>Payne v. Brown</i> , 662 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 12, 21, 22
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)	14
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 815 P.2d 937 (Colo. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1121 (1992)	13
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 1 N.E.3d 785 (N.Y. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1900 (2014).....	14
<i>People v. Rissley</i> , 795 N.E.2d 174 (Ill. 2003)	13, 16
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 78 A.3d 764 (R.I. 2013).....	13
<i>Pounds v. State</i> , 2013 WL 264712 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	10
<i>Reeder v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 711 (Miss. 2001).....	25
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 276 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2009)	14
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	12
<i>Romero v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3906199 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Segura v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 496 (Ind. 2001) ... passim	
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 770 N.E.2d 290 (Ind. 2002)	21

<i>Stalk v. State</i> , 681 S.E.2d 592 (S.C. 2009)	15
<i>State ex rel. Clement v. Whitley</i> , 678 So. 2d 538 (La. 1996)	14
<i>State ex rel. Vernatter v. Warden</i> , 528 S.E.2d 207 (W. Va. 1999)	15
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 304 P.3d 311 (Kan. 2013).....	13
<i>State v. Antone</i> , 615 P.2d 101 (Haw. 1980)	13
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 832 N.W.2d 611 (Wis. 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Cobell</i> , 86 P.3d 20 (Mont. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Figueroa</i> , 639 A.2d 495 (R.I. 1994)	13
<i>State v. Gaitan</i> , 37 A.3d 1089 (N.J. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1454 (2013)	14
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 143 P.3d 168 (N.M. 2006)	14
<i>State v. Ketterer</i> , 855 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio 2006)	14
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 744 So. 2d 781 (Miss. 1999)	25
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011)	15
<i>State v. Sharkey</i> , 927 A.2d 519 (N.H. 2007).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 712 P.2d 496 (Haw. 1986)	13
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 710 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2006)	13
<i>State v. Tinney</i> , 748 S.E.2d 730 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013)	14
<i>State v. Van Cleave</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1293 (Ind. 1996)	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Yos-Chiguil</i> , 798 N.W.2d 832 (Neb. 2011)	14, 22, 24

<i>State v. Ysea</i> , 956 P.2d 499 (Ariz. 1998).....	13, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Berkeley</i> , 567 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 999 (2014)	12
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 672 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Nino</i> , 878 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	12, 24
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	20
<i>Vazquez v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5303731 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013 (unpublished opinion)	26
<i>Washington v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 950 A.2d 1220 (Conn. 2008)	25
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2013 WL 2368310 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion).....	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19, 22
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief in Opposition to Transfer, *Fleenor v. State*, 2014 WL 4116702 26

Brief in Response to Transfer, *Eisele v. State*, 2013 WL 7087967 26
